

Case No. 20-35630

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON, COMMON CAUSE,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OREGON, NAACP OF
EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD, INDEPENDENT PARTY OF OREGON,
and C. NORMAN TURRILL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BEVERLY CLARNO, Oregon Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Oregon, No. 6:20-cv-01053-MC, Hon. Michael J. McShane

ANSWERING BRIEF

R. ADAM LAURIDSEN
DAVID J. ROSEN
JAY RAPAPORT
TARA M. RANGCHI
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400
Facsimile: 415 397 7188
alauridsen@keker.com
drosen@keker.com
jrapaport@keker.com
trangchi@keker.com

STEVE ELZINGA
SHERMAN, SHERMAN,
JOHNNIE & HOYT, LLP
693 Chemeketa Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: 503-364-2281
steve@shermlaw.com

KATHAY FENG
DAN VICUÑA
COMMON CAUSE
453 S. Spring Street, Suite 401
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 623-1216
kfeng@commoncause.org
dvicuna@commoncause.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON, COMMON CAUSE,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OREGON, NAACP OF
EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD, INDEPENDENT PARTY OF OREGON,
and C. NORMAN TURRILL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. PNP seeks to reform Oregon’s restricting process and has worked diligently to qualify its initiative for the November 2020 ballot.	6
B. Despite Pandemic-related restrictions, PNP undertook extraordinary efforts to gather signatures.....	9
C. After the Secretary denied any accommodation on the state’s signature-gathering requirements, PNP filed suit.....	14
D. The District Court held an evidentiary hearing and found that PNP’s campaign was reasonably diligent and that it timely filed suit.....	15
E. The District Court granted modest preliminary injunctive relief because Oregon’s initiative requirements, as applied to PNP in the unique context of the Pandemic, infringed PNP’s First Amendment rights.	17
F. Contrary to the Secretary of State’s stated intent, the Oregon Attorney General filed an appeal to the Ninth Circuit.	19
G. The Secretary of State confirmed that the Initiative qualifies for the ballot under the	

District Court’s order.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	26
A. In an appeal of a successful constitutional challenge to enforcement of a state law, Article III standing requires that the appealing party be authorized to appeal under state law.....	27
B. The Oregon Attorney General lacks Article III standing to bring this appeal because the Secretary has not consented to an appeal in her name.....	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	34
A. The District Court properly determined that PNP’s First Amendment Rights were severely burdened.	34
1. The State’s ballot access restrictions are not exempt from First Amendment scrutiny.	34
a. The Attorney General wrongly assumes that ballot access restrictions are shielded from First Amendment scrutiny because they are a creation of state law.	36
b. The District Court correctly turned to the <i>Angle</i> framework to evaluate	

PNP’s First Amendment claims.....	38
c. Several courts have applied the <i>Angle</i> framework to determine whether initiative and signature requirements are unconstitutional as applied in the circumstances of the Pandemic.....	42
2. The District Court properly applied <i>Angle</i> to the facts in the record below.	46
3. The Attorney General’s and Governor’s various arguments that the Secretary did not cause PNP’s injury are meritless.....	53
B. PNP will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction.	56
C. The balance of equities and public interest favor an injunction.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	62
<i>Arizonans for Fair Elections v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-00658-PHX-DWL, 2020 WL 1905747 (D. Ariz. Apr. 17, 2020).....	42, 44
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	27
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	51
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Oregon</i> , No. 20A21 (U.S. Aug. 7, 2020), https://bit.ly/3kkGsF7	21
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Oregon</i> , No. 20A21 (U.S.), https://bit.ly/33EYuvx	21, 31, 32, 59
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Oregon</i> , No. 20A21 (U.S.), https://bit.ly/3fCmIcj	21

<i>K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 2:20-CV-10831-TGB, 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2020)	52
<i>Fair Maps Nevada v. Cegavske</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 3:20-cv-00271-MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2798018 (D. Nev. May 29, 2020).....	42, 43, 51
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	26
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	37
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>McCarter v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-cv-1048-MC, 2020 WL 4059698 (D. Or. July 20, 2020).....	43
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	57
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. White</i> , No. 20 C 2189, 2020 WL 2526484 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2020)	45
<i>Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Padilla v. Immigration & Customs Enft</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	57
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	55

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	61
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Little</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00268-BLW, 2020 WL 3490216 (D. Idaho June 26, 2020).....	43
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	32
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	61, 62
<i>SawariMedia LLC v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-cv-11246, 2020 WL 3097266 (E.D. Mich. June 11, 2020).....	44, 51, 52
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for City of Chicago</i> , 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25, 26
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	50
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Yniguez v. State of Ariz.</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991).....	33
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343(a) 5

28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) 33, 34

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5

State Statutes

Or. Rev. Stat. § 180.060(9) 20, 32

Or. Rev. Stat. § 246.110 30, 59

Or. Rev. Stat. § 250.045(1)(b)(A) 7

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-507(A) 29

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 5

Regulations

Oregon Executive Order 20-12 (March 23, 2020),
https://bit.ly/3hXl7zp. While the Stay Home, Save Lives
Order 11

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment *passim*

Or. Const. Article IV, § 1(4) 22, 30

U.S. Const. Article III § 2 26

United States Constitution First and Fourteenth
Amendments 5

Other Authorities

Becca Uherbelau v. Ellen Rosenblum,
S067451, Order Certifying Ballot Title and Appellate
Judgment (Mar. 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/3inYjsZ 9

Oregon Secretary of State, State Initiative and Referendum
Manual at 5, <https://bit.ly/2DbEmGH>;..... 22
